hundred (400) questionnaires of eight (8) items 

each to members of NAU, Awka. As a result of 

frequent persuasion on the importance of 

responding fully and honestly to the 

questionnaire, the researcher was able to achieve 

questionnaire return of three hundred and 

eighty-one (381) responses while twenty-nine 

(29) were not returned, leaving a total of three 

hundred and eighty-one (381) usable 

questionnaires yielding a response rate of 

92percent. The data collected were presented in 

tables, percentages, standard deviation and 

mean averages while T-test statistical analysis 

was used to test the hypothesis with the aid of